managed and monitored on an on-going basis by the senior management of the Group.

The Group uses forward currency contracts to mitigate the currency exposures on transactions
under the food businesses segment. The forward currency contracts must be in the same currency
as the hedged item. It is the Group’s policy not to enter into forward currency contracts until a firm
commitment is in place. It is the Group’s policy to negotiate the terms of the hedge derivatives to
match the terms of the hedged item to maximise hedge effectiveness. The Group does not apply
hedge accounting.

Lippo Limited 2020 Annual Report 188

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

45.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(d)	 Foreign currency risk (continued)
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably
possible change in the United States dollars, Singapore dollars and Renminbi exchange rates, with all
other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit/(loss) before tax (due to changes in the fair value
of monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/(Decrease)
in profit before tax

Nine months
ended

31 December
2020

Year
ended

31 March
2020

HK$’000 HK$’000

United States dollar against Hong Kong dollar
— strengthened by 3% (31 March 2020 — 3%) 3,902 2,542
— weakened by 3% (31 March 2020 — 3%) (3,902) (2,542)

Singapore dollar against Hong Kong dollar
— strengthened by 3% (31 March 2020 — 3%) (3,764) (1,869)
— weakened by 3% (31 March 2020 — 3%) 3,764 1,869

Renminbi against Hong Kong dollar
— strengthened by 3% (31 March 2020 — 3%) 273 248
— weakened by 3% (31 March 2020 — 3%) (273) (248)

At the end of the reporting period, the total cash and bank balances of the Group’s subsidiaries
in mainland China denominated in Renminbi amounted to HK$259,416,000 (31 March 2020 —
HK$227,225,000). The conversion of these Renminbi balances into foreign currencies is subject to the
rules and regulations of foreign exchange control promulgated by the government in mainland China.

(e)	 Equity price risk
Equity price risk is the risk that the fair values of financial assets decrease as a result of changes in
the levels of equity indices and the values of individual financial assets. The Group is exposed to